

ITEM NO.26 + 61 +63

COURT NO.11

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

ITEM 26

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 27984-27988/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-10-2023 in WA No. 305/2023 12-10-2023 in WA No. 300/2023 12-10-2023 in WA No. 337/2023 12-10-2023 in WA No. 591/2023 12-10-2023 in WA No. 886/2023 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Bengaluru)

LEELAVATHI N. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KARNATAKA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.262672/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 28331-28335/2023 (IV-A)

(IA No.265145/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.265146/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

ITEM 61

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 47486/2023

(IA No.266425/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.266424/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.266426/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

ITEM 63

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 49310/2023

(IA No.262036/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.262035/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION)

Date : 03-01-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s)/ Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.

Item 26

Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR

Mr. Vaibhav Sabharwal, Adv.

Ms. Divija Mahajan, Adv.

Mr. Ranvijay Singh Chandel, Adv.

Mr. Shivamm Sharrma, Adv.

Mrs. Geetanjali Bedi, Adv.

Item 26.1 **Mr. An Venugopala Gowda, Sr. Adv.**
 Mr. Rohan Dewan, Adv.
 Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Item 61 **Mr. C.A.Sundaram, Sr. Adv.**
 Mr. Chinmay Deshpande, Adv.
 Mr. B.Anand Shetty, Adv.
 Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, AOR

Item 63 **Mr. Ashwin V. Kotemath, Adv.**
 Mr. Yogesh Kotemath, Adv.
 Mr. Harisha S.R., AOR

For Respondent(s) **Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR**

**UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Permission to file Petition for Special Leave to Appeal is granted.
2. Applications seeking exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.
3. Delay condoned.
4. Issue notice. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
5. Mr. D.L. Chidananda, learned Advocate on Record accepts notice on behalf of the caveator/respondent.
6. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks, thereafter.
7. Till further orders, the directions issued in paragraphs 45 to 47 of the impugned judgment shall not be given effect to. Any appointment letters as stated to have been issued in favour of the candidates selected in terms of the final selection list dated 08th March, 2023 shall be kept in abeyance.
8. List after pleadings are complete.
9. Additional documents, if any, be filed, in the meantime.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)